Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT toamend 6.28 (2) (c), 7.30 (2) (am), 15.377 (4) (f), 15.57 (3), 16.971 (15), 16.972 (2) (b), 16.974 (2) and
(3),16.9785, 16.99 (2g), 20.505 (1) (is), 27.01 (7) (c) 10., 28.06 (1), 29.301 (1) (a), 30.74 (1)XdBE36)138.001
(3) (a), 38.04 (27), 38.14 (3) (a) and (bm), 39.41 (1) (bm), 39.41 (1m) (a) (intro.), (b), (c) 4. and 5., (e), @), (9)

(i), 45.09 (2), 45.20 (2) (a) 1., (c) 1. and (d) 1., 46.275 (3r) (a) 3., 48.345 (12) (c), 48.355 (2) (c), 48.396 (1), 48.65
(2) (b), 48.78 (2) (b), 49.26 (1) (g) 2., 51.45 (4) (d), 103.23 (2) (intro.) and (a), 103.25 (3m) (c) and (5), 103.27 (3),

103.275(8), 103.67 (2) (c), 103.71 (1) (b18.28 (7) (b) and (e) 1. andl{i(intro.), 115.28 (53), 15.34 (2), 15.341,
115.343(1), 115.345 (7m), 15.36 (1) and (2) (a), (b) and (d) 3151365 (1), (2) (a) and (b) and (3),51368 (1) and
(2) (@) and (b), 15.42 (1) (a) 2., 115.42 (2) (a) 21,5152 (3) (b) 1., 115.52 (3) (b) 21852 (3) (b) 10.,15.525 (3)
(b) 2., 116.01, 16.032 (1) and (3) (a) (intro.)18.025, 18.07 (3), 118.08 (1),1B.125 (2) (n), 18.125 (4), 18.127
(2), 118.145 (3) and (4),1B.15 (1) (a), 18.15 (1) (d) 4.,18.153 (1) (b), 18.16 (2)(e), 118.255 (2), 18.257 (1)
(d), 118.29 (2) (a) (intro.) and 3. and (b) and (33291 (1g) (b), 18.295, 120.18 (1) (a) 2. and (s), 121.05 (1) (a)

7.,121.76 (1) (a), 121.76 (2) (c), 121.78 (4), 125.09 (2) (a) 2., 125.68 (3) (intro.), 252.15 (1) (ab) and (2) (a) 7. a.,
255.30(4), 301.45 (1d) (c), 301.46 (4) (a) 1., 343.06 (1) (c), 343.07 (1c), 343.16 (1) (c) 3., 447.06 (2) (a) 2., 895.48

(Am) (a) (intro.), 895.515 (2), 938.34 (7d) (c), 938.34 (14t), 938.342 (1r), 938.355 @3&396 (1) (b) 2., 938.396
(1) (c) 3. (intro.), a., c. and d. and 4., 938.826) (m), 938.78 (2) (b), 939.632 (1) (a) and (d) 3., 944.21 (8) (b) 2.,
948.095(1) (a), 948.1 (4) (b) 2., 948.50 (2) (a), 948.61 (1) (b), 961(H9) (b) 6. and 961.495; atwicreate 15.377

(8) (c) 14., 16.972 (1) (cm), 38.01 (9m), 39.41 (1) (br), 45.09 (1) (d), 48.02 (18m), 48.345 (12) (a) 5., 49.26 (1) (a)

2.bm., 103.21 (7), 103.64 (6)13.001 (15m), 18.16 (2) (f), 18.162 (1) (am) and (m)18.29 (4m), 18.291 (2)
(c),121.78 (5), 938.02 (18e), 938.34 (7d) (a) 5. and 938.396 (1) (b) 2m. of the steltattiery to: providing benefits
andprotections to tribal schools and tribal school pupils anfl sitaflar to thoseprovided to private schools and
privateschool pupils and stiaind making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in may request the municipal clerk to establish registration
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: dateswhen a special registration deputill be present
SeCTION 1. 6.28 (2) (c) of the statutés amended to in the high school, or tappoint a special school registra

read: tion deputy in accordance with pdb). The clerk shall
6.28(2) (c) Theprincipalof any private high school ~ establishregistration dates or appoint a special school

havingor of any tribal school, as defined in145.001  registrationdeputy inthe high school if the clerk deter
(15m), that operates high school grades theda sub minesthe school to have a substantial number of students

stantialnumber of students residing in a municipality residingin the municipality

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 2. 7.30 (2) (am)f the statutes is amended
to read:
7.30(2) (am) Except as otherwise provided in this
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nicationsaccess under s. 16.997 and contract with tele
communicationgroviders to provide that access.
SecTION 7. 16.972 (1) (cm) of thetatutes is created

paragrapha pupil who is 16 or 17 years of age and who to read:

is enrolled in grades 9 to 12 in a pulicprivate school
or in a tribal school, as defined in145.001 (15m)may

serveas an inspector at the pollingdace serving the
pupil’s residence, with the approval of the pupparent

or guardian. Any pupil who has at least a 3.0 grade point

16.972(1) (cm) “Qualified tribal school” means

tribal school as defined in s18.001 (15m).

SecTION 8. 16.972 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended

to read:

16.972(2) (b) Except as provided in p&a), provide

averageor the equivalent may serve. In addition, a school suchcomputer services and telecommunicatiesvices
board or governing body of a private schaool or tribal to local governmental units and the broadcasting corpo

schoolmay establish criteria farervice by a pupil who

rationand provide suctelecommunications services to

doesnot have at least a 3.0 grade point average or thequalified private schools, tribal schoolspstsecondary

equivalent. A pupil may serve as an inspector apding

institutions,museumsand zoos, athe department cen

placeunder this paragraph only if at least one election sidersto be appropriate and as the department dan ef
official at the polling place other than the chief inspector ciently and economically provide. The department may

is a qualified elector of this state. No pupil may sawve
chief inspectorat a polling place under this paragraph.
Beforeappointment by any municipality of a pupilas
inspector under this paragraphe municipal clerk shall
obtainwritten authorization from the pugsl'parent or
guardianfor the pupil to serve for thelection for which

exercisethis power only if indoing so it maintains the
servicedt provides at least at the same levels that it pro
vides prior to exercising this power and it does not
increasdhe rates chgeable to users served prior to exer
cise of this power as a result of exercising this powie
departmentmay chage local governmental units, the

he or she is appointed. In addition, if a pupil does not broadcastingorporation, and qualified privasehools,

haveat least a 3.0 grade point average or the equivalent

themunicipal clerk shall obtain written certification from

tribal schoolspostsecondary institutions, museuiansd
zoos,for services provided to them under this paragraph

the principal of the school where the pupil is enrolled that in accordance with a methodologetermined by the
the pupil meets any criteria established by the school department. Use of telecommunications services dy

board or governing body for service as an inspector
Uponappointment of a pupil to serve as an inspetier
municipalclerk shall notify the principal of the school
wherethe pupil is enrolled of the name of the pupil and

qualified privateschool, tribal schoobr postsecondary
institution shall besubject to the same terms and cendi
tionsthat apply to a municipality usirtbe same services.
The department shall prescribe eligibility requirements

the date of the election at which the pupil has been for qualified museumand zoos to receive telecommu

appointedo serve.

SecTion 3. 15.377 (4) (fof the statutes is amended
to read:

15.3774) (f) Representatives of private schools,and

charter schools, and tribal schools, as defined in s.

115.001(15m)
SecTioN 4. 15.377 (8) (c) 14. of thstatutes is created

to read:
15.377(8) (c) 14. One person licensed ateacher

andactively employed in a tribal school, as defined in s.

nicationsservices under this paragraph.

SecTiON 9. 16.974 (2) and (3) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

16.974(2) Subjectto s. 16.972 (2) (b), enter into and
enforcean agreement with any agenagy authorityany
unit of the federal government, any local governmental
unit, or any entity in the private sectaor any tribal
school,as defined in s.16.001 (15m)fo provide ser
vicesauthorized tde provided by the department to that
agencyauthority unit,-erentity,_or tribal schooht a cost

115.001(15m), recommended by a federally recognized specifiedin the agreement.

Americanindian tribe or band in this state that has a tribal

school.

SecTioN 5. 15.57 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

15.57(3) One representative of public schoatwd
onerepresentative of private schoolsoftribal schools,
as defined in s. 15.001 (15m) appointed for 4-year
terms.

SECTION 6. 16.971 (15) of the statutes is amentted
read:

16.971 (15) Provide private schools_and tribal
schoolsas defined in s.15.001 (15m)with telecommel

(3) Develop or operate and maintainy system or
devicefacilitating Internet or telephone access to infor
mation about programs of agencies, authoritiesal
governmentalnits,-erentities in the private sectasr
any tribal schools, as defined in s151001 (15m), or
otherwisepermitting the transaction of business by agen
cies,authorities, local governmental units,entities in
the private sectqror tribal schoolby means of electronic
communication. The department may assess executive
branchagencies, other than the boardefents of the
University of Wisconsin System, for the costs of systems
or devices relatingo information technology or telecem
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municationghat are developed, operated, or maintained
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part of an oficial school, home—-based private educa

under this subsection in accordance with a methodologytional program, or college ouniversity function and
determinecby the department. The department may also indicatingthe date for which the authorization is applica

chage any agengyuthority local governmental unit,-or
entity in the private sectpor tribal schoofor such costs
asa component of any services providadthe depart
ment to that agencyputhority local governmental unit,
or entity,_or tribal school

SecTioN 10. 16.9785 of the statutes is amended to
read:

16.9785 Purchases of computersby teachers. The
department shall negotiate with private vendors to facili

ble. A separate authorizationrnsquired for each date on
which the motor vehicle is admitted to the vehicle admis
sionarea under this subdivision.

SecTioN 14. 28.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

28.06(1) Limitation. Only planting stock of species
and sizes suitable for forest and woodlot planting and for
planting by school pupils, including pupils at a tribal
school.as defined in s.16.001 (15m)to celebrate arbor

tate the purchase of computers and other educationalday under s. 18.025 shall be producedd state forest

technologyas defined in s. 24.6Qr), by public-andpri-
vate,and tribalelementary and secondary school teach

ersfor their private use. The department shall attempt to

nurseries.The department may employ labor at prevalil
ing local wages for nursery operation or reforestation.
SecTioN 15. 29.301 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended

makeavailable types of computers and other educationalto read:

technologyunder this section that will encourage and
assistteachers in becoming knowledgeable abitwat
technologyand its uses and potential uses in education.

SecTioN 11. 16.99 (2g) of the statutes is amented
read:

16.99(2g) “Educational agency” meaimsschool dis
trict, charterschool sponsojuvenile correctional facil
ity, private school, tribal school, as defined in15.001
(15m), cooperative educationaérvice agengyechnical
collegedistrict, private college, public librargystem,
publiclibrary board, public museum, theiddonsin Cen
ter for the Blind and Ysually Impaired, or th&\isconsin
EducationalServices Program for the Deaf and Hafd
Hearing.

SecTioN 12. 20.505 (1) (is) of the statutes is amended
to read:

20.505(1) (is) Information technology and commu
nicationsservices; nonstate entitiedzrom the sources
specifiedin ss. 16.972 (2) (b) and (c), 16.92} and (3),
and16.997 (2)d), to provide computetelecommunica
tions, electronic communications, and supercomputer
servicedo state authorities, units tife federal govern
ment,local governmental units, tribal schoasdentk
ties in the private sectahe amounts in the schedule.

SecTioN 13. 27.01 (7) (c) 10. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

27.01(7) (c) 10. Any motor vehicleperated for the
purposeof transporting pupils to or from curricular or
extracurriculamactivities of a public or private schomi
atribal school as defined in s13.001 (15m), or home—
basedprivate educational program under 83115 (4)or
for the purpose of transporting students to or from an out

29.301(1) (a) In this subsection, “school” means a
public or private elementary or secondary school, includ
ing a charter school, a tribal school, @dsfined in s.
115.001(15m),or a technical college.

SecTionN 16. 30.74 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

30.74(1) (&) The department shall create comprehen
sive courses on boating safety and operation. These
coursesshall beoffered in cooperation with schools,
includingtribal schools, as defined in s13.001 (15m),
privateclubs and aganizations, and may befefed by
thedepartment in areas where requested and where other
sponsorships unavailable. The department shall issue
certificatesto persons 10 years of age or older suecess
fully completing such courses. The department shall pre
scribethe course content and the foofrthe certificate.

SecTioN 17. 36.11 (36m)of the statutes is amended
toread:

36.11(36m) ScHOOL SAFETY RESEARCH. The board
shalldirect the schoolsf education and other appropri
ateresearch—oriented departments within the system,
work with the technical college system board under s.
38.04 (27), school districts, private schools, tribal
schoolsas defined in s.16.001 (15m)and the depart
mentof public instructiorto present to school districts
and private schools, and tribal schodlse results of
researchon models for and approaches to improving
school safety and reducingliscipline problems in
schoolsand at school activities.

SecTioN 18. 38.001 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

38.001(3) (a) 1. Contract with secondary schools,

door academic class given by an accredited college orincludingtribal schoolsto provide educational opportu

universityin this state. The operator of a motor vehicle
transportingpupils or students under théubdivision
shallpossess and exhibit for inspectemritten authori
zationfrom an administrator of the school, home-based
private educational program, arollege or university
indicatingthat admission to the vehicle admission #&ea

nities for high school age students in order to enhance
their potential for benefiting from postsecondary educa
tion and for obtaining employment.

2. Coordinate and cooperate with secondatyools,
including tribal schooldgp facilitate the transition of sec
ondaryschool students into postsecondary technical col
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legeeducatiorthrough curriculum articulation and eol
laboration.

SecTion 19. 38.01 (9m) othe statutes is created to
read:

38.01(9m) “Tribal school” has the meaning given in
s.115.001 (15m).

SecTioN 20. 38.04 (27) of the statutes is amentted
read:

38.04(27) ScHooL sAFeTy. The board shall work
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(c) 4. For each public-pprivate, or tribahigh school
with an enrollment oét least 80 pupils, notify the school
board of the school district operating the pubhigh
schoolor the governing body of the private or tribah
schoolof the number of scholars to be designated under
par.(a).

5. For each public-oprivate, ortribal high school
with an enrollment of less than 80 pupils, notify the
schoolboard of theschool district operating the public

with schools of education and other departments of thehigh school or the governing body of the privateriral

University of Wisconsin System under s. 36.(36m),
schooldistricts, private schoals, tribal schoodsd the
departmenbf public instruction to present to school-dis
tricts and private schools, and tribathoolsthe results

high school that the school board or governing body may
nominatea senior under pafb) who may be designated
asa scholar by the executive secretary

(e) Except as provided under péem), if 2 or more

of research on models for and approaches to improvingseniorsfrom the same high school of less than 80 pupils

school safety and reducingliscipline problems in
schoolsand at school activities.

SecTion 21. 38.14 (3) (a) and (bm) difie statutes are
amendedo read:

38.14(3) (a) The district board may enter into eon
tractsto provide educational services to public and pri
vate educational institutions, tribal schodésjeral and
stateagenciesiocal governmental bodies, industriaad
businesses.

(bm) The district board may entérto contracts to

havethe same grade point average and, except for the
limitation of one nominated senjare otherwise eligible

for nomination under paxb), the faculty of the high
schoolshall selecthe senior who may be nominated by
the school board of the school distrapierating the pub

lic high school or the governing body of the private or
tribal high school for designation under pér) as a
scholarby the executive secretarif that senior islesig
nated as scholar by the executive secretary and does not
qualify for a higher education scholarship under sub. (2)

provide fiscal and management services to public and (a) or (3) (a), faculty of the high school shall select one

private educational institutions, tribal schoofederal
andstate agenciesnd local governmental units.

SecTioNn 22. 39.41 (1) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

39.41(2) (bm) “Senior” means a pupil enrolled in the
12th grade in a public or private higtthool,_a tribal
school,the school operated by theistbnsin Educa
tional Services Program for the Deaf and Hard of Hear
ing, or the school operated by thasabnsin Centefor
theBlind and \isually Impaired.

SecTioN 23. 39.41 (1) (br) of the statutes is created
to read:

39.41(1) (br) “Tribal school” has the meaning given
in s. 15.001 (15m).

SeECTION 24. 39.41 (1m) (a) (intro.), (b), (c) 4. and 5.,
(e), (em), (g) and (jpf the statutes are amended to read:
39.41(1m) (a) (intro.) Subject to pafd), by Febru
ary 15 of eachschool yearthe school board of each

or more of the remaining seniors withe same grade
point average focertification as a scholar and the school
boardof the school district operating the high school or
the governing body of the private or triblaigh school
shallcertify to the board one anore of these seniors as
eligible for a higher education scholarship as a scholar
undersub. (2) (a) or (3) (a) until trecholarship may be
awardedby the board.

(em) If the highschool weights diérent courses dif
ferentlyto determine a pup#’grade point averagand
the senior designated as a scholar by the execstioree
tary underpar (e) does not qualify for a higher education
scholarship undesub.(2) (a) or (3) (a), the faculty of the
high school shall select one senior with the same grade
pointaverage for certification as a scholar if there is
no senior with the same grade point average, one senior
with the next highest grade point averagectatification
asa scholgrand the school board of the school district

schooldistrict operating one or more high schools and the operatingthe high school or the governing body of the

governingbody of each private high schaol and of each
tribal high schookhall:

(b) By February 15 of each school yeidne school
boardof each school district operating one or more high
schoolsand the governing body of each private high
schooland of eacttribal high schooimay for each high
schoolwith an enroliment of less than 80 pupils, nemi

privateor tribalhigh school shall certify to the boaite
selectedsenior as eligible for a higher education scholar
ship as a scholar under su2) (a) or (3) (a) until the
scholarshipmay be awarded by the board.

(g) Notwithstanding par(a), if a high school of at
least80 pupils closes ameges in the 1991-92 school
yearor in any school year thereaftére school board of

natethe senior with the highest grade point average in all the school districioperating the high school or the gov
subjectswho may be designated as a scholar by the erningbody of theprivate_or tribahigh school shall, sub
executivesecretary under pgc) 3. jectto par (d), for each of the &chool years following
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the closure or meyer, designate the same numbur
scholarsfrom among the pupils enrolled in the high
schoolat the time of closure or nggr as the numberf
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(d) 1. A veterars eligibility for reimbursement under
this subsection at any institution of higher education in
this state, at a schothat is approved under s. 45.03)(1

scholargdesignated for that high school in the school year ata proprietary schodhat is approved under s. 38.50, at

the high schoolclosed or mayed. Any seniors desig
natedunder this paragraph shall be eligible fooaginal
scholarshipunder this section.

() Inthe event that 2 anore seniors from the same
high school of at least 80 pupils have faene grade point
averageand are otherwise eligible for designation under

a public or private high school, at a tribal school, as
definedin s. 15.001 (15m), that operates any grade from
9to 12,0r at an institution where he or she is receiving
awaiver of nonresident tuition under s. 39.47 is limited
to the following:

SECTION 28. 46.275 (3r) (a) 3. of the statutes is

par.(a), the school board of the school district operating amendedo read:

the high school othe governing body of the private or
tribal high school shall make the designation of the fac
ulty of the high school for purposes of p@) or (i).

SecTioN 25. 45.09 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

45.09(2) (d) “Tribal school” has the meaning given
in s. 15.001 (15m).

SeECTION 26. 45.09 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

45.09(2) Subject to sub. (3), the departmshall
awarda certificateof achievement and appreciation to
anyveteran who completes 20 hoofs/olunteer service
in a public-er private, or tribalschool during a school
term.

SecTioN 27. 45.20 (2) (a) 1., (c) 1. and (d) 1.tbE
statutes are amended to read:

45.20(2) (a) 1. The department shall administer a
tuition reimbursement program for eligible veterans
enrolling as undegraduates in any institution bigher
educationin this state, enrolling in a school that is
approvedunder s. 45.03 (@, enrollingin a proprietary
schoolthat is approved under38.50, enrolling in a pub
lic or private high school, enrolling in a tribal scha,
definedin s. 15.011 (15m), inany grade from 9 to 12y
receivinga waiver of nonresident tuitiaimder s. 39.47.

(c) 1. A veteran who meets the eligibilitgquire
mentsunder par(b) 1. may be reimbursed upon satisfac
tory completion of an undgraduate semester in any
institution of higher education in this state, or upon satis
factory completion of a course at any school that is
approvedunder s. 45.03 {3, any proprietary school that

46.275(3r) (a) 3. Theperson will be relocated into
the home of the persanparent or guardian and will be
receivingstate monitoring of the relocation and services
provided by gublic or private schoal or a tribal school,
asdefined in s. 15.001 (15m)

SECTION 29. 48.02 (18m) of the statutes is created
read:

48.02(18m) “Tribal school” haghe meaning given
ins. 115.001 (15m).

SecTioN 30. 48.345 (12) (a) 5. of the statutes is
createdo read:

48.345(12) (a) 5. Pursuant to a contractual agree
mentwith the school district in which the child resides,
aneducational program provided by a tribal school.

SecTioN 31. 48.345 (12) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.345(12) (c) The judge shalbrder the county
departmentdepartment, in a countaving a population
of 500,000 or more, or licensed child welfare agency
responsiblgor supervising the child to disclose ttoe
school board, technical college district board, tribal
school,or private, nonprofit, nonsectarian agency which
is providing an educational program under.gaj 3.
recordsor information about the childs necessary to
assureghe provision ofappropriate educational services
underpar (a).

SecTIoN 32. 48.355 (2) (¢) of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.355(2) (c) If school attendance is a condition of
anorder under parb) 7., the order shall specify what
constitutesa violation of the condition and shall direct the

is approved under s. 38.50, any public or private high schoolboard of the school district, thie governing body

school,any tribal school, as defined in 451001 (15m),

that operates any grade from 9 to B2,any institution

of the private schooin which the child is enrolled, or
shall request the governing body of the tribal school in

from which the veteran receives a waiver of nonresident which the child is enrolledto notify the county depart

tuition under s. 39.47. Except as providegan (e), the

mentthat is responsible for supervising the childima

amountof reimbursement may not exceed the total cost county having a population of 500,000 or more, the

of theveteranrs tuition minus any grants or scholarships

departmentvithin 5 days after any violation of the condi

thatthe veteran receives specifically for the payment of tion by the child.

thetuition, or if the tuition is for an undgraduate semes
ter in any institution of higher education, the standard
costof tuition for a state resident for an equivalent under
graduatesemesteat the University of Wéconsin—Madi-
son,whichever is less.

SEcTION 33. 48.396 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

48.396 (1) Law enforcemenbfficers’ records of
childrenshall be kepseparate from records of adults.
Law enforcement dicers’ records of the adult expectant
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mothersof unborn children shall be kept separate from
recordsof other adults. Law enforcement fafers’
recordsof children and the adult expectant mothers of
unbornchildren shall not be open baspection or their
contentdisclosed except under sub. (1b), (1d), (5), or (6)
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samemanner as is required of a public school under s.
118.125. Paragraph (a) does not apply to¢befidential
exchangef information between an agency anfiloidils

of a tribal schootegarding an individual in the care or
legalcustody of the agency if tlEency determines that

or s. 48.293 or by order of th_e court. This subsection doesenforceableprotections are provided kytribal school
not applyto the representatives of newspapers or other policy or tribal law that requires tribal schoofiofals to

reportersof newswho wish to obtain information for the
purposeof reporting news without revealing the identity
of the child or adult expectant mother involvedthe
confidentialexchange of information between the police
andofficials of the_public or privatschool attendelly
thechild or other law enforcement or social welfagen
cies,or to children 10 years of age or older who are sub
jectto the jurisdiction of the coudf criminal jurisdie
tion. A public school dicial who obtains information
underthis subsection shall ked¢pe information confi
dentialas required under s18.125,and a privatschool
official who obtains information under this subsection
shallkeepthe information confidential in the same man
ner as is required of a public schooffiofal under s.
118.125. This subsection does not apply to the confiden
tial exchange of information between the police affiel
cials of the tribal school attended by the child if the police
determinethat enforceable protections are provided by a
tribal school policy or tribal law that requires tribal
schoolofficials to keep the information confidential in a
mannerat least as stringent as is required of a public
school official under s. 18.125. A law enforcement
agencythat obtains information under this subsection
shallkeep the information confidential as required under

this subsection and s. 938.396 (1) (a). A social welfare

agencythat obtains information under this subsection
shallkeep the information confidential as required under
$5.48.78 and 938.78.

SeCTION 34. 48.65 (2) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

48.65(2) (b) A public or parochial school or a tribal
school

SecTioN 35. 48.78 (2) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

48.78(2) (b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to the con

fidential exchange of information between an agency and

another social welfaragencya law enforcement agency
apublic school, or a private school regarding an individ
ualin the care or legal custody of the agenéysocial
welfareagency that obtains information under théga
graphshall keep the information confidential as required
underthis section and s. 938.78. A laamforcement
agencythat obtains information under this paragraph
shallkeep the information confidential as required under
$5.48.396 (1) and 938.396 (1) (a). A public school that
obtainsinformation under this paragraghall keep the
information confidential as required under €.81125,
anda private school that obtains information under this
paragraptshall keep the information confidential in the

keepthe information confidential in a manner at least as
stringentas is required of a public schooficilal under

SeEcTION 36. 49.26 (1) (a) 2. bm. of the statutes is
createdo read:

49.26(1) (a) 2. bm. A tribal school, as defingds.
115.001(15m).

SecTioN 37. 49.26 (1) (g) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.26(1) (g) 2. The individual has nagraduated
from a public-or private, ortribal high school or obtained
a declaration of equivalency ¢figh school graduation
unders. 15.29 (4).

SecTioN 38. 51.45 (4) (d) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

51.45(4) (d) Cooperate with the department of public
instruction,local boards of education, schoals, including
tribal schools, as defined in s13.001 (15m),police
departmentscourts, and other public and private agen
cies, oganizationsand individuals in establishing pro
gramsfor the prevention of alcoholism and treatment of
alcoholicsand intoxicated persorand preparing curric
ulum materials thereon for use at all levels of school
education.

SecTioN 39. 103.21(7) of the statutes is created to
read:

103.21(7) “Tribal school” has the meaning given in
s.115.001 (15m).

SecTion 40. 103.23 (2) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes
areamended to read:

103.232) (intro.) A minor under 12 years of age may
work in a fund-raising sale fa nonprofit oganization,

a public school-gra private schoal, or a tribal school
underthe following conditions:

(a) Each minor must give the nonprofiganization,
public school-or private schoal, or tribal schowlritten
approvalfrom the minots parent or guardian.

SecTioN 41. 103.25 (3m) (c) and (5) of the statutes
areamended to read:

103.25(3m) (c) This subsection doe®t apply to
employmenbf a minor by a newspaper publisher or in a
fund-raisingsale for a nonprofit ganization, gublic
schooler, a private school, or a tribal school

(5) This section does not apply émployment of a
minor in a fund-raising sale for a nonprofiganization,
apublic school-gra private school, or a tribal school

SecTioN 42. 103.27 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
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103.27(3) This section does neatpply to employ
mentof a minor in a fund-raising sale for a nonprofit
organization, a public schoel,a private school, or a
tribal school

SecTioN 43. 103.275(8) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.2758) ExcepTioN. This section does not apply
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statesuperintenderghall grant certificates and licenses
to teachers in privatechools and tribal schoglexcept
that teaching experience requiremefis such certifi
catesand licenses may be fulfilled by teaching experi
encein eitherpublic -of private,or tribal schools. An
applicantis not eligible for a license or certificate unless
the statesuperintendent finds that the private school or

to the employment of a minor by a newspaper publisher tribal schoolin which the applicant taughtfefed an ade

or in afund-raising sale for a nonprofitganization, a
public school-era private school, or a tribal school

SecTION 44. 103.64(6) of the statutes is created to
read:

103.64(6) “Tribal school” has the meaning given in
s.115.001 (15m).

SecTioN 45. 103.67 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.67(2) (c) Minors 12 years of age or older may
be employed in stredtades, and any minor may work in
fund-raisingsales for nonprofit ganizations, public
schoolsor, private schools, or tribachools as provided
in ss. 103.21 to 103.31.

SecTion 46. 103.71 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.71(2) (b) A diploma or certificate to thisfett
issuedby the superintendent of tiparochial school sys
temor by the principal of the parochial or privatehool
or tribal schoolastattended by such minoSuch super
intendentprincipal,or clerk shall issue such diploma or
certificateupon receipt ofiny application in behalf of
anyminor entitled theretoAs used in this paragraph the
term*“school district” shallapply to all regularly consti
tuted school districts, including union free high school
districts.

SecTioN 47. 115.001 (15m) of the statutes is created
to read:

115.001(15m) “Tribal school” means an institution
with an educational program that has as its primary pur
poseproviding education in any grade or grades from
kindergarterto 12 and that is one of the following:

(a) Controlled by the elected governing body of a fed
erally recognized American Indian tribe or bandhis
state.

(b) Jointly controlled by the elected governing bodies
of 2 or more federally recognized American Indian tribes
or bands in this state.

(c) Controlled by a tribal educational authokitstab
lishedby a federally recognized American Indian tribe or
bandin this state.

(d) Controlled bya tribal educational authority estab
lishedjointly by 2 or more federally recognizédneri-
can Indian tribes or bands in this state.

SecTioN 48. 115.28 (7) (b) and (e) 1. andLjl(intro.)
of the statutes are amended to read:

115.287) (b) Subjecto the same rules and laws €on
cerning qualifications of applicantand granting and
revocationof licenses or certificates under péa), the

quateeducational program during the period of the appli
cant'steaching therein. Private schools are not obligated
to employ only licensed or certified teachers.

(e) 1. Inthis paragraph, “alternative education-pro
gram” means an instructional program, approved by the
schoolboard, that utilizes successful alternative or adap
tive school structures and teaching techniques and that is
incorporatednto existing, traditional classrooms or reg
ularly scheduledurricular programs or that isfefed in
place of regularly scheduled curricular programs.
“Alternative educational program” does not include a
privateschool, a tribaschool,or a home—-based private
educationaprogram.

(11) DRIVER EDUCATION COURSES. (intro.) Approve
driver education courses fefed by schooldistricts,
county children with disabilities education boards, and
technicalcollege districts for the purposefs. 343.16
(1) (c) 1. and establish minimum standards for driver
educationcourses déred in private schools and tribal
schoolsfor the purposes of s. 343.16 (1) (c) 3. All driver
educationcourses approved or for which standaads
establishedinder this subsection shall do all of fo&
lowing:

SecTION 49. 115.28 (53) of the statutes is amended
toread:

115.28(53) ONLINE cOURSES. Make online courses
availablefor a reasonable fee, througlstatewide web
academyto school districts, cooperative educational ser
vice agencies, and charter schools,gri/ateschools,
andtribal schooldocated in this state.

SecTioN 50. 115.34(2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

115.34(2) The state superintendent shall make pay
mentsto school districts, private schools, charter schools
unders. 118.40 (2r), tribal schoolshe program under s.
115.52, and the center under s.18.525 for school
lunchesserved to children in the prior year as determined
by the state superintendent from the appropriation under
s. 20.255 (2) (cn). Payments shall equal the state’
matchingobligation undert2 USC 1751et seq. Pay
mentsin the current year shall be determineghbgrating
the states matching obligation based on the number of
schoollunches served to children in the prior ydarthis
subsection, “private school” means any school defined in
s.115.001 (3r) which complies wittne requirements of
42 USC 2000d

SecTion 51. 115.341 of the statutds amended to
read:
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115.341 School breakfast program. (1) From the
appropriatiorunders. 20.255 (2) (cm), the state superin
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(d) 3. The systematidissemination of information
concerningavailable resources to appropriate puailid

tendentshall reimburse each school board 15 cents for private,and tribalschool stdf

eachbreakfast served at a school that meets the require

mentsof 7 CFR 220.8r220.8, whichever is applicable,
and shall reimburse each governing body ofravate
schoolor tribal schooll5 cents foeach breakfast served
at the private school ofribal schoolthat meets the
requirementof 7 CFR 220.8or 220.&, whichever is
applicable.

(2) If the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (cm) in
anyfiscal year is institient to pay the full amount of aid

SecTIoN 55. 115.365 (1), (2) (a) and (b) and (3) of the
statutesare amended to read:

115.365(1) The purpose of this sectiontsenable
andencourage public-ang@rivate, and tribachools to
developprograms designed forevent suicide among
minors.

(2) Develop and conduct training programs in suicide
preventionfor the professional stiabf public and pri-
vate,and tribalschools and county departments ursser

underthis section, the state superintendent shall prorate46.215,46.22,and 51.42. The programs shall include
stateaid payments among the school boards and gevern jnformationon how to assist minors the positive emo

ing bodies of private schools and tribal schamititled
to the aid.

SecTioN 52. 115.343 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

115.343(1) The department shall establish a school
daymilk program. A public, private, or tribathool par
ticipating in the program shall tdr each eligiblechild
one half-pint of Wisconsin—produced whole milk, 2%
milk, 1.5% milk, one percent milk, 0.5% milk, skim milk
or chocolate milk on each daywhich school is in ses
sion. If a child is allegic to milk or has metabolic disor
dersor other conditions which prohibit him or her from
drinking milk, the child shall be &éred juice as aubsti
tute. Any school thatparticipates in the program is
encouragedo consider bids from local milk suppliers.
The school shall keep ailhformation related to the iden
tity of the pupils who receive a beverageler the pro
gramconfidential. In this subsection, ‘¥¢onsin—pro-
duced”means that all or part of the raw milk used by the
milk processor was produced in this state.

SecTioN 53. 115.345 (7m) of the statutesdmended
to read:

115.3457m) A private school or tribal schooiay
establish dood services plan for elderly persons. If the
plan meets all of the requirements of this section iand

tional development which will help prevent suicidal-ten
denciesthe detection, by minors, school §tand par
ents,of conditions which indicate suicidal tendencies;
the proper action to take when there is reason to believe
thata minor has suicidal tendencies or is contemplating
suicide;and the coordination of school suicide preven
tion programs andctivities with the suicide prevention
andintervention programs and activities of other state
andlocal agencies. Persons other than the professional
staff of public-and private, and tribaschools andounty
departmentaunder ss46.215, 46.22and 51.42 may
attend the training programs. The department may
chargesuch persons a fee icient to cover the increased
coststo the department of their participation in the-pro
grams.

(b) Provide consultation and technical assistance to
public and private, and tribaschools for the develep
ment and implementation of suicide prevention pro
gramsand the coordination of those programs with the
suicide prevention and intervention programsather
stateand local agencies.

(3) Each school board and tigeverning body of
eachprivate school annually shall inform their profes
sional staff of the resources available from the depart

approvecby the state superintendent, the private school Mentand other sourcesegarding suicide prevention.

or tribal schools eligiblefor reimbursement in the same
manneras school districts under sub. (5).

SecTion 54. 115.36(1) and (2) (a), (b) and (d) 3. of
the statutes are amended to read:

115.36(1) The purpose of this section is to enatrid
encouragepublic -and private, andtribal schools to
developcomprehensive programs to prevent or amelio
ratealcohol and other drug abuse among minors.

(2) (a) Developand conduct training programs for
the professional stéfof public -ang private, and tribal
schoolsn alcohol and other drug abuse prevention, inter
vention,and instruction programs.

Thedepartment annually shall provide school boarus
thegoverning bodies of private and trilsahools with a
model notice, describing the suicide prevention services
thatit has developed and hastaf may access those ser
vices,that school boards and governing bodies of private
andtribal schools mayse to inform their professional
staff.

SecTioN 56. 115.368 (1) and (2) (a) and (b) of the
statutesare amended to read:

115.368(1) The purpose of this sectiontsenable
andencourage public-angrivate, and tribaschools to
develop protective behaviors programs and anti—of

(b) Provide consultation and technical assistance tofenderbehavior programs designed to assist minors and

public and private, and tribakchools for the develep
mentandimplementation of alcohol and other drug abuse
preventionjntervention,and instruction programs.

their parents or guardians in recognizing, avoiding, pre
venting,and halting physically or psychologically intru
siveor abusive situations that may be harmful to minors.
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(2) (a) Develop and conduct protectieehaviors
training programs for the professional $tef public-and
private,andtribal schools and counties under ss. 46.034,
46.215,46.22, 46.23, 51.4nd 51.437. The training
programsshall include information on how to assist a
minor and his or her parent or guardian in recognizing,
avoiding,preventingand haltingphysically or psycho
logically intrusive or abusive situations that may be
harmful to the minor, including child abuse, sexual
abuseand child enticement. The training programs shall
emphasizénow to help minors to develop positipsy
chological,emotionaland problem-solving responses to
suchsituationsand to avoid relying on negative, fearful,
or solely reactive methods of dealing with such situa
tions. The training programs shall also include informa

tion on the detection, by other minors, their parents or

guardiansand school stif of conditions that indicate
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115.52(3) (b) 2. Provide technical assistance and
consultatiorservicedo local educational agencies, coop
erative educational service agencies, county children
with disabilities education boards, private schaiilal
schoolsand others.

SecTioN 61. 115.52 (3) (b) 10. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

115.52(3) (b) 10. Rent or lease technologio@teri
als and assistive technology devices, as defined.in
115.76(1), to local educational agencies, cooperative
educationakervice agencies, counthildren with dis
abilitieseducation boards;-amivate schools, and tribal
schools

SEcTION 62. 115.525 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

115.525(3) (b) 2. Provide technical assistance and
consultatiorservices to entities such as local educational

thata minor is being or has been subjected to such situa agencies, cooperative educational servicggencies,

tions; the proper action to takehen there is reason to
believethat a minor ideing or has been subjected to such
situations;and the coordination of schogkotective
behaviorsprograms and activities with prograraad

activitiesof other state and local agencies. Persons other

than the professional stabf public -and private, and

county children with disabilities education boards-and
privateschools, and tribal schools

SecTioN 63. 116.01 of the statutes is amended to
read:
116.01 Purpose. The oganization of school districts
in Wisconsin is suclthat the legislature recognizes the

tribal schools andcounties under ss. 46.034, 46.215, needfor a service unit between the school district and the
46.22,46.23, 51.42and51.437 may attend the training statesuperintendent. The cooperative educaticeal
programs. The department may clygrsuch persons a  vice agencies are designtmserve educational needs in
fee sufficient to cover the increased costs of materials, all areas of Wsconsin by serving as a link both between
but not personnel cost, to the department of their partici schooldistrictsand between school districts and the state.
pationin theprograms. The department may not deny Cooperativeeducational service agencies napvide
anyresident of Vitconsin the opportunity to participate leadership, coordination, and education services to
in a program if the person is unable to pay any fee. schooldistricts, University of Wsconsin System institu

(b) Provide consultation and technical assistance totions, and technical colleges. Cooperatagucational
public and private, and tribakchools for the develep  service agencies mayfacilitate communication and
mentand implementation of protective behaviors-pro cooperationamong allpublic -ang private, and tribal
gramsandthe coordination of those programs withpro  schoolsand all public and privat@gencies and ganiza-
gramsof other state and local agencies. tions, that provide services to pupils.

SecTion 57. 11542 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is SecTioN 64. 116.032 (1) and (3) (a) (intro.) of the
amendedo read: statutesare amended to read:

115.42(1) (a) 2. The personis licensed as ateacher  116.0321) Subject to subs. (2) to (5), for the purpose
by the state superintendent or employed as a teacher in af providing serviceso pupils,a board of control may
privateschool_or tribal schodbcated in this state. contractwith school districts, University of i&consin

SecTioN 58. 115.42 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is Systeminstitutions, technical college district boards; pri
amendedo read: vate schools,_tribal schoolsnd agencies or ganiza-

115.42(2) (a) 2. The person maintains his or her tionsthat provide services to pupils. A board of control
licenseas a teacher issued by the state superintendent omayalso contract with one or more school boards to-oper

remainsemployed in a private school or tribsethool
locatedin this state.

SectioN 59. 115.52 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

115.52(3) (b) 1. Provide evaluation services to assist

atea charter school under €.8140 (3) (c).

(3) (a) (intro.) A board of control may contract with
aprivate schoal, tribal schoady private agency or ga-
nizationto provide a service or program to tipaitvate
school,tribal school,or privateagency or agganization

local educational agencies, cooperative educational ser only if all of the following apply:

vice agencies, county children with disabilities education
boards private schools, tribal schoobsnd others.

SecTioN 60. 115.52 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

SecTION 65. 118.025 of the statutds amended to
read:

118.025 Arbor day observance. -A-schoolTheprin-
cipal of a public, private, or tribal schowiay request one
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free tree provided from state forest nurseries thg closed not to disclose the recordsany other person
departmenof natural resources under28.06 for each  exceptas permitted under this subsection.

4th grade pupil in the school for planting in conjunction SecTION 69. 118.125 (4) of the statutes is amended
with an annual observance and celebration of arbor dayto read:

SecTION 66. 118.07(3) of the statutes is amended to 118.1254) TRANSFEROFRECORDS. Within 5 working
read: days,a school district shall transfer to another school,
118.07(3) The department shall make availatle  includinga private or tribal schoohr school district all

schooldistricts, private schools, tribal schoasd char pupil records relating to a specific puipithe transferring

ter schools information about meningococcal disease, schooldistricthas received written notice from the pupil
including the causes and symptoms of the disease, howif he or she is an adult or his or her parent or guardian if
it is spread, and how to obtain additional information the pupil is a minor that the pugiittends to enroll in the
aboutthe disease and tiawailability, effectiveness, and  otherschool or school district or written notice from the
risksof vaccinations against the disease. d@gartment  otherschool or school district that the pupil has enrolled
maydoso by posting the information on its Interet site. o from a court that the pupil has been placed in a juvenile
At the beginning of the 2006-07 to 26112 school years,  correctionalfacility, as defined in s. 938.02 (10p), or a
eachschool board and the governing body of each private secyredesidential care center for children and youth, as
schooland_each chqrter schoollshall prowdepbeepts definedin s. 938.02 (15g). Ithis subsection, “school”
and guardiansf pupils enrolled in grades 6 to 12 in the  5nq«school district” include any juvenile correctional
schooldistrict or school with the information. At the ¢aijity secured residential care center for children and
beginningof the 2012-13 school year and each school y ., i aquit correctional institution, mental health insti
year thereafter each school board and the governing 4o or center for the developmentally disabled, tha pro

body of each private schoahd each charter school shall videsaneducational program for its residents instead of

providethe parents anduardians of pupils enrolled in or in addition to thatvhich is - . .
. 2 : provided by public-angri-
grade6 in the school district or school with thgorma vate.and tribalschools.

tion. .
SecTION 67. 118.08(1) of the statutes is amended to to reSZZ_TION 70. 118.127 (2) of the statutes is amended
read: '

118.127(2) A school district-grprivate schoal, or
tribal schoolmay disclose information from law enforce
mentofficers’ records obtained under s. 938.396 (1) (c)
3. only topersons employed by the school district who
arerequired by the department underib.28(7) to hold
alicense, topersons employed by the private school or

118.08(1) On any street drnighway which borders
the grounds of any publicgurivate, or tribakchool in
which school is heldor a term of not less than 6 months,
theauthority in chage of the maintenance of the street or
highwayshall erecblack and yellow “school” warning
signs. The authority may also designate school crossings

acrossany street or highwayhetheror not the street or tripal schoolasteachers, and to_o_ther school district or
highwayborders on the grounds of a school. privateschool, or tribal schodadfficials who have been

SecTion 68. 118.125 (2) (n) ofthe statutes is determinedy the school board or governing body of the
amendedo read: privateschool_or tribal schodb have legitimateduca

118.1252) (n) For the purpose of providing services tiongl interests_, _incll_Jding safety in_terests, in tfmei:br—_
to a pupilbefore adjudication, a school board may dis Mmation. In addlfuor?, if thgt information relat'ee a pupil
closepupil records ta law enforcement agenayistrict of the schoql dllstrchQpnvate school or tribal schqol
attorney,city attorney corporation counsel, agen@s the school district-grprivate schoaol, or tribal schoolay
definedin s. 938.78 (1), intake worker under s. 48.067 or alsodisclose that information to those employees of the
938.067 court of record, municipal court, private school, Schooldistrict-eg private school. or tribal schoetho
or another school board dfisclosure is pursuant to an havebeen designated by the school boardarerning
interagencyagreement and the persém whom the body of the private schoal or tribal schdolreceive that
recordsare disclosed certifies in writing that the records informationfor the purpose of providing treatment pro
will not be disclosed to any other person excepeas  gramsfor pupils enrolled irthe school district-gprivate
mitted under this subsection. _For the purpose of provid school.or tribalschool A school district may not use law
ing services to a pupilefore adjudication, a school board enforcemenbfficers’ records obtained under s. 938.396
may disclose pupil records ttribal school if disclosure (1) (c) 3. as thesole basis for expelling or suspending a
is pursuant to an agreement between the school board angupil or as the sole basis for taking any other disciplinary

the governing body of the tribal school and if ghool action,including action under the school districtth
boarddetermines that enforceahbeotections are pro letic code, against a pupil.
videdby a tribal school policy or tribal law thegquires SecTioN 71. 118.145 (3) and (4) of the statutes are

the tribal school dicial to whom the records are dis amendedo read:
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118.1453) If the superintendent of a private school
or of a tribal schoofiles with the department tteurse
of study for elementary grades prescribgduch school
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of any child between theges of 6 and 18 who is a resident
of the school distriobr who claims or is claimed to be in
attendancet a private school located in the schdist

andif such course of study is substantially equivalent to trict.

the course of study prepared for elementary grades by the

departmenta certificate or diploma or other writteni-
denceissued by theuperintendent of the private school
or tribal schoolshowing that the pupil has completed
suchcourse of study shadintitle the pupil to admission
to a public high school. The certificate or diploma or a
certified copy thereof or a certified copy of a list of gradu
atesshall be filed with the school district clerk of the
schooldistrict operating the high school.

(4) The school board of a school district operating
high school grades shall allow a pupil enroliaca pri
vateschool, a pupil enrolled in a tribal schomi,a pupil

SeEcTION 76. 118.16 (2) (f) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.16(2) (f) Shall request information regarding the
attendancef any child between the ages of 6 and 18 who
is a resident of the school district and who claims or is
claimedto bein attendance at a tribal school, or who is
not a resident of thechool district and who claims or is
claimedto be in attendance at a tribal school located
the school district.

SECTION 77. 118.162 (1) (am) and (m) of the statutes
arecreated to read:

118.162(1) (am) A representative from each tribal

enrolledin a home—-based educational program, who hasschoolin the countydesignated by the governing body

metthe standards for admission to higinool under sub.

of the tribal school that he or she represents, who may be

(1), to take up to 2 courses during each school semesteia member of the tribal school governing bpdghool

if the pupil resides in the school district in which the-pub

administrator,teacher pupil services professionabr

lic school is located and if the school board determinesparentof a child enrolled in that tribal school.

thatthere is sufcient space in the classroom.

SecTION 72. 118.15 (1) (a)pf the statutes is amended
to read:

118.15(1) (a) Except as provided under pars. (b) to
(d) and (g) and sub. (4), unlee child is excused under

sub.(3) or has graduated from high school, any person

(m) A parent of a pupil enrolled in a tribal school
locatedin the countywho resides in the countgesig
natedby the county board.

SeEcTION 78. 118.255 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

118.2552) (a) If a school board, cooperative educa

havingunder control a child who is between the ages of tional service agengyr county children with disabilities
6 and 18 years shall cause the child to attend schoal regueducation board provides physical or mental health-treat

larly during the fullperiod and hours, religious holidays
exceptedthat the public-qrprivate, or tribalschool in

mentservices to itpupils, it may also provide such ser
viceswithin the private school or tribal schdakilities

which the child should be enrolled is in session until the to those private schoal dribal schoolpupils who are
endof the school term, quarter or semester of the schoolreferredto thepublic school board, cooperative educa

yearin which the child becomes 18 years of age.

SecTioN 73. 118.15 (1) (d) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

118.15(1) (d) 4. Enrollment in any nonsectarian-pri
vate school or program, or tribal schodbcated in the
schooldistrict in which the child resides, which complies
with the requirementsf 42 USC 2000d Enrollment of
achild under this subdivision shall be pursuant to a con
tractualagreement-whiclinder s. 121.78 (5) thato
videsfor the payment of the chiksituition by the school
district.

SecTioN 74. 118.153 (1) (b) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

118.1531) (b) “Dropout” means ahild who ceased
to attend school, does not attend a publipdrate, or
tribal school, technical colleger home-based private
educationaprogram on a full-time basis, has not gradu
atedfrom high schooland does not have an acceptable
excuseunder s. 18.15 (1) (b) to (d) or (3).

SECTION 75. 118.16 (2) (e)pf the statutes is amended
to read:

118.16(2) (e) ShallExcept as provided in p&f),

tional service agengyr county children with disabilities
educatiorboard by the administrator of a private school
or tribal schoolfor evaluation for possiblservicing.
Thereshall be nachage for health treatment services
providedto any pupils unless public school students or
their parents are chged for similar servicesFor pur
poseof state aid, as it is provided under 588 to the
public school district,for the health treatment service
program,private schoolnd tribal schogbupils receiv
ing such health treatment serviceball be counted
amongthe pupils of the publischool district receiving
suchservices, although each child may receive health
treatmentservices within the child’own school facili
ties,whether public-grprivate, or tribal

(b) A school board, cooperative educational service
agency,or county children with disabilities education
board providing servicesinder this section may enter
into agreementwith the administrator of a private school
or tribal schoolon the scheduling, spa@nd other neces
saryarrangements for performance of such health-treat
mentservices. A school board, cooperative educational
service agency or county children with disabilities

shallhave access to information regarding the attendanceeducatiorboard shalhot pay any private schaool or tribal
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schoolfor any services or facilities provided under this
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educationakervice agency employee or voluntexher

section. Control of the health treatment services program thana health care professional, who in good fegtiders

shallrest with the public school board, cooperatdet
cationalservice agencyr county children with disabili
tieseducation board.

emergencyare to a pupil of a public,qurivate, or tribal
schoolis immune from civiliability for his or her acts or
omissiondn rendering such emgency care. The immu

(c) A school board, cooperative educational service nity from civil liability provided under this subsection is

agency,or county children with disabilities education
boardmay provide health treatment services only within
privateschool or tribal schodhcilitieslocated within the

in addition to and not in lieu of that provided under s.
895.48(1).
SecTioN 81. 118.29(4m) of the statutes is created to

boundaries of the school district, cooperative educationalread:

serviceagencyor county

SecTioN 79. 118.257 (1) (d) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

118.257(1) (d) “School” means a public, parochial
or, private, or tribakchool which provides an educational

118.29 (4m)  APPLICABILITY TO TRIBAL SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES. The immunity under sub. (2) applies to a
tribal school employee, administrator volunteer only
if the governing body of the tribal schdw@s adopted a
written policy that complies with sub. (4).

programfor one or more grades between grades 1 and 12  Section 82. 118.291 (1g) (b) of the statutes is

andwhich is commonly known as an elementary school,

middle school, junior high school, senior higthool,or
high school.

SecTioN 80. 118.29 (2) (a) (intro.) and 3. and (b) and
(3) of the statutes are amended to read:

118.292) (a) (intro.) Notwithstanding chs. 441, 447,

amendedo read:

118.291(1g) (b) “School” includes aublic-and-a
private,and tribalschool.

SecTioN 83. 118.291(2) (c) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.291(2) (c) No tribal school or tribaschool

448, and 450, a school bus operator validly authorized employeds civilly liable for injury to a pupil causeoly
underss.343.12 and 343.17 (3) (c) to operate the school atribal school employee who prohibits a pupil frasing

bushe or she is operating, any schewiployee or volun
teer, county children with disabilities education board
employeeor volunteer or cooperative educational-ser
vice agency employee or volunteauthorized in writing

by the administrator of the schatiktrict, the board or the
agency,respectivelyor by a school principal-arghy
privateschool employee or volunteer authorized in-writ
ing by a private school administrator or private school
principal, and any tribal school employee or volunteer
authorizedn writing by a tribal school administrator

aninhaler because dhe employes good faith belief
thatthe requirements of sub. (1r) had not been satisfied
or who allows a pupil to use an inhaler becausthef
employee’ggood faith belief that the requirements of sub.
(1r) had been satisfied.

SecTION 84. 118.295 of the statutds amended to
read:

118.295 Suicide intervention; civil liability
exemption. Any school board, private schoal, tribal

school,county children with disabilities education board,

tribal school principal
3. dsSubject to sub. (4m), immunefrom civil liabil-

or cooperative educational service agerryd any df-
cer, employeeor volunteerthereof, who in good faith

ity for his or her acts or omissions in administering a drug attemptsto prevent suicide by a pupil is immune from
or prescription drug to a pupil under subd. 1., 2., 2m., or civil liability for his or her acts or omissions in respect to

2r. unless the act or omission constitutdésgh degree of
negligence. This subdivision does not apply to health
careprofessionals.

(b) Any Subject to sub. (4m), arschool district
administratorcounty childrerwith disabilities education
board administratar cooperative educational service
agencyadministratgrpublic-ot private, or tribakchool
principal, or private_or tribakchool administrator who
authorizesan employee orolunteer to administer a drug
or prescription drug to a pupil under péa) is immune
from civil liability for the act of authorization unleds
constitutesa high degree of negligence.

(3) EMERGENCY CARE; CIVIL LIABILITY EXEMPTION.

Any school bus operator validly authorized under ss.

the suicide or attempted suicide. The civil liability
immunity provided in this section is in addition to and not
in lieu of that provided under s. 895.48 (1).

SecTioN 85. 120.18 (1)(a) 2. and (s) of the statutes
are amended to read:

120.181) (a) 2. Adding the number of persons under
this paragraph who wenmesidents of the school district
andwere enrolled in the school district on the 3rd Friday
of September of the previous school year; plus the-num
berof persons undehis paragraph who were residents
of the school district and who were enrolled in private
schoolstribal schoolshome-based private educational
programspr other school districts on the 3rd Friday of
Septembeof the previouschool year; plus the number

343.12and 343.17 (3) (c) to operate the school bus he oror an estimate of the number of those persons under this

sheis operating and any public, @rivate, or tribakchool
employeeor volunteer county children with disabilities
educationboardemployee or voluntegor cooperative

paragraptwho were residentsf the school district and
not enrolled in theschool district, private schools, tribal
schools,home-based privateducational programsr
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otherschool districts on the 3rd Friday of September of agencyof service pursuant to a contractagreement

the previous school year betweenthe school board and the agency of service. If
(s) Such other facts argtatistics in relation to the  theagency of service is a tribal school, any federal or state

schoolspublic-et private or tribal schoolsn the school aid received by the tribal school for the pupil shall be sub

districtas the department requires. tractedin determining the amount of aid to be paid.
SecTioN 86. 121.05 (1) (a) 7. of the statutes is SecTioN 91. 125.09 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read: amendedo read:
121.051) (a) 7. Pupils enrolled in a nonsectarian pri 125.09(2) (a) 2. “School” means a publischool, a
vate school orprogram or tribal schoalnder s. 18.15 parochialor private school, or a tribal school, as defined
(1) (d) 4. in s. 15.001(15m),which provides an educational pro
SecTioN 87. 121.76 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended gramfor one or more grades between grades 1 and 12 and
to read: which is commonlyknown as an elementary school,

121.76(1) (a) “Agency of service” means a school middleschool, junior high school, senior high schaol,
board,board of control of a cooperative educational ser high school.

vice agency county childrerwith disabilities education SecTION 92. 125.68 (3)(intro.) of the statutes is

board, or governing body of a nonsectarian private amendedo read:

school er, university model schoolor tribal schoal 125.68(3) RESTRICTIONSON LOCATION. (intro.) No

which provides services for which tuition may be “ClassA” or “Class B” license or permit may be issued

charged. for premises the main entrance of which is less than 300
SecTioN 88. 121.76 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended feetfrom the main entrance of-amypublic or parochial

to read: school tribal school, as defined in $3.001 (15m)hos

121.76(2) (c) The agency of service, other than a pital, or church, except that this prohibition mag
tribal school,shall rebate a proportional share of state or waivedby a majority vote othe governing body of the
federal aid received for pupils for whom it received municipality in which the premises is located. The dis
tuition. The rebate shall be paid to the agency or persontanceshall be measured by the shortest route along the
who paid the tuition within 30 days of its receipt by the highwayfrom the main entrance of the school, chuech,

agencyof service. hospitalto the main entrance of the premises covered by
SecTioN 89. 121.78 (4) of the statutes is amentted  thelicense or permit.The prohibition in this subsection
read: doesnot apply to any of the following:
121.78(4) COURT-ORDEREDEDUCATIONAL SERVICES. SecTioN 93. 252.15 (1) (ab) and (2) (a) 7. a. of the

If a pupil is receiving educational services as the result ofstatutesare amended to read:

acourt order under s. 48.345 (12) or 938.34 (7d), the  252.15(1) (ab) “Affected person” means an emer
schoolboard of the school district in which the pupil gencymedical technician; first responder; fire fighter;
residedat the time of issuance of the court order shall pay peace officer; correctional dfcer; person who is
tuition for the pupil. A school board paying tuition fora employedat a juvenilecorrectional facilityas defined in
pupil under this subsection shall count the pupil&s s.938.02 (10p)pr a secured residential care center for
pupil in membership for general aid under subch. Il. The childrenand youth, as defined s. 938.02 (159); state
schoolboard shall pay each agency specified under s.patrolofficer; jailer, keeper of a jail, or person designated
48.345(12) (a) 2. to 4. or 938.34 (7d) (a) 2. to 4., for each with custodial authority by the jailer or keepigealth
full-time equivalent pupil served by the agenen careprovider; employee of a health care provider;fstaf
amountequal to at least 80% of the average per pupil costmemberof a state crime laboratory; social worker; or
for the school district. No state aid may be paid to the employee of a school district, cooperative educational
technicalcollege district for pupilattending the techni service agency charter school, private schoal, tribal
cal college under €8.345(12) (a) 4. or 938.34 (7d) (a) school,as defined in s.16.001 (15m)the Wisconsin

4. The minimum amount paid ks school board to a  EducationalServices Program for the Deaf and Hafd
tribal school specified under s. 48.345 (12) (a) 5. or Hearing,or the Wsconsin Center for the Blind anisu-
938.34(7d) (a) 5., for each full-time equivalent pupil ally Impaired.

servedby the tribal school, shall be determined by multi (2) (8) 7.a. If all of the conditions under subd. 7. ai.
plying the average per pupil cost for the school district by to c. are metan emeagency medical technician; first
0.8and then subtracting any federal or state aid receivedresponderfire fighter; peace dicer; correctional df-

by the tribal school for the pupil. cer; person who is employed at a juvenile correctional
SecTion 90. 121.78(5) of the statutes is created to facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (10p), or a secuesil
read: dential care center for children and youth, as defined in

121.78(5) ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS. If a pupil is s.938.02 (15g); state patroffiwer; jailer, keeper of a jail,
placedin an alternative program under $8115 (1) (d) or person designated with custodial authdoippthe jailer
4., the school board shall pay tuition for the pupil to the or keeperduring the coursef providing care or services



2009 Wisconsin Act 302

to anindividual; a peace fi€er, correctional dfcer, state
patrol officer, jailer, or keeper of a jail, or persaesig
natedwith custodial authority by the jailer or keeper
while searching or arresting an individual or while con
trolling or transferring an individual ioustody; a health
careprovider or an employee of a health care proyider
during the courseof providing care or treatment to an
individual or handlingor processing specimens of body
fluids or tissues of amdividual; a stéffmember of a state
crimelaboratory during the course of handling or proc
essingspecimens of body fluids or tissues of an individ
ual; social worker; or ammployee of a school district,
cooperative educational service ageratyarter school,
private school, tribal school, as defined in s19.001
(15m), the Wisconsin Educationgbervices Program for
the Deaf and Hard of Hearing, or theidéonsin Center
for the Blind and Yéually Impaired, while performing
employmentduties involving an individual; who is sig
nificantly exposed to thimdividual may subject the indi
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vate schools _or tribal schools, as defined ilE5.001
(15m), that meet the minimum standards set by the
departmentof public instruction, or has satisfactorily
completeda substantially equivalent course in driver
training approved by the departmesnid given by a
schoollicensed by the department under s. 343.61, or has
satisfactorily completed a substantially equivalent
coursein driver education or training approveyy
anotherstate and has attained the age of 16, except-as pro
videdin s. 343.07 (1g). The department shall not issue
alicense to any persamder the age of 18 authorizing the
operationof “Class M” vehicles unless the person has
successfullycompleted a basic rider course approbved

the department. The department mhy rule, exempt
certainpersons from the basiier course requirement

of this paragraph. Applicants for a license under s.
343.080r 343.135 are exempt from the driver education,
basicrider or driver training course requirement. The
secretaryshall prescribe rules for licensing of schools

vidual’s blood to a test or a series of tests for the presenceaand instructors to qualify under this paragraph. The

of HIV, antigen or nonantigenic products of HIVan
antibody to HIV and may receive disclosure of the
results.

SecTioN 94. 255.30 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:

255.30(4) The state superintendent of public instruc

driver education course shall be made available to every
eligible student in the state. Except as provided under s.
343.16(1) (c) and (2) (cm) to (epho operatds license
may be issued unless a driverexamination has been
administeredy the department.

SecTioN 98. 343.07 (1c) of the statutes is amended

tion shall prepare and circulate to each public and privateto read:

educationalinstitution and to each tribal school, as
definedin s. 115.001 (15m)in this state instructiorsnd
recommendationfor implementing the eye safety provi
sionsof this section.

SectioNn 95. 301.45 (1d) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

301.45(1d) (c) “Student” means a person who is
enrolledon a full-time omart-time basis in any public
or, private, or tribaleducational institution, including a
secondaryschool, abusiness, trade, technical or veca
tional school,or an institution of higher education.

SecTiON 96. 301.46 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

301.46(4) (a) 1. A public or private elementary or
secondaryschool or a tribal school, as defined in s.

343.07(1c) DerNiTIoN. In this section, “qualified
instructor” means a person employed by a public or
school,private schoal, or tribal school, as defined in s.
115.001(15m) holding an operatts license andnheet
ing the teachingertification standards of the department
of public instruction or theechnical college system
boardto teachdriver education,or an instructor of a
schoollicensed under s. 343.6Dr a teacher or student
teacherin a driver education course for teachers-con
ductedby an institution of higher education.

SecTioN 99. 343.16 (1) (c) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.16(1) (c) 3. A course in driver education in non
public and private schools or tribal schools, as defined in
s.115.001 (15m)that meets theninimum standards set

115.001(15m)
SecTioN 97. 343.06 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended

to read:

343.06(1) (c) To any person under age 18 unless the
personis enrolled in a school program or higbhool
equivalencyprogram and is not a habitual truant as
definedin s. 118.16 (1) (a), has graduated from high
schoolor beergranted a declaration of high school grad
uationequivalencyor is enrolled ira home—-based pri
vateeducationaprogram, as defined in s19.001 (3g),
andhas satisfactorily completed a course in driver educa
tion in public schools approved by the departmeiptuts
lic instruction, or intechnical colleges approved by the
technicalcollege system board, or in nonpublic and pri

by the department of public instruction.

SecTioN 100. 447.06 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

447.06(2) (a) 2. For aschool board or a governing
body of a private schoal or of a tribal school, as defined
ins. 15.001 (15m)

SecTion 101. 895.48 (1m) (a) (intro.) of thetatutes
is amended to read:

895.48(1m) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in par
(b), any physician or athletic trainer licensed under ch.
448, chiropractor licensed under ch. 446, dentist licensed
underch. 447, emagency medical technician licensed
unders. 256.15, first responder certified under s. 256.15
(8), physician assistant licensed under ch. 448, registered
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nurselicensed under ch. 441, or a massage therapist odefinedin s. 961.01 (20i), while in or on @therwise
bodyworkerissued a certificate under ch. 460 who-ren within 1,000 feet of a statepunty city, village, or town
ders voluntary health care to a participant in an athletic park,a jail or correctional facilityas defined in s. 961.01
eventor contest sponsored by a nonprofit corporation, as (12m),a multiunit public housing project, as defined in
definedin s. 66.0129 (6) (b), a private school, as defined s.961.01 (14m), a swimming pool open to members of

in s. 115.001 (3r), a tribal school, as defined inlH.001
(15m), a public agencyas defined in s. 46.856 (1) (b), or
aschool, as defined in s. 609.685 (c), is immune from
civil liability for his or her acts or omissions in rendering
thatcare if all of the following conditions exist:

SecTioN 102. 895.515 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

the public, a youth centeas definedn s. 961.01 (22), or

a community centemwhile in or on or otherwiseithin
1,000 feet of any private, tribady publicschoolprem
ises,or while in or on or otherwise withih,000 feet of
aschool bus, as defined in s. 340.01 (56), the court shall
requirethat the juvenile participat®r 100 hours in a
supervisedwvork program or other community service

895.5152) Any person engaged in the sale or use of work under sub. (5g).

commercialequipment or technologfor profit or notfor
profit, who donates any commercial equipment or
technologyto a public or private elementary or secondary
school,a tribal school, as defined in 451001 (15m)or
aninstitution of higher education or who accepts reim
bursementin an amount not t@xceed overhead and
transportationcosts for any commercial equipment or
technologyprovided to a public or private elementary or
secondargchool, to a tribal schoady to an institution of
highereducation is immune from civil liability for the
deathof or injury to an individual caused by the commer
cial equipment or technology

SecTioN 103. 938.02 (18e) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.02(18¢e) “Tribal school” has the meaning given
ins. 15.001 (15m).

SecTioN 104. 938.34 (7d) (ap. of the statutes is
createdo read:

938.34(7d) (a) 5. Under a contractual agreement
with the school district in which the chitdsides, an edu
cationalprogram provided by a tribal school.

SecTioN 105. 938.34 (7d) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.34(7d) (c) The court shall order theounty
departmenbr licensed child welfare agency responsible
for supervising the juvenile to disclose the school
board,technical collegealistrict board, tribal schoobr
private,nonprofit, nonsectarian agency whictpisvid-
ing an educational program under.p@) 3. recordsr

SecTioN 107. 938.342 (1r) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.342(1r) ScHOOL ATTENDANCE CONDITION. If
schoolattendance is a conditimf an order under sub.
(1d) or (1g), the order shall specify what constitutes a
violation of the conditionand shall direct the school
boardof the school districtpr the governing body of the
privateschool,in which the person is enrolled, or shall
reguesthe governing body of the tribal school in which
theperson is enrolledp notify the court qrif the person
is under the supervision of an agency under sub. (19) (j),
theagency that is responsible for supervisingpéieson,
within 5 days after any violation of tleondition by the
person.

SecTioN 108. 938.355 (2) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.3552) (c) If school attendance is a condition of
an order under parb) 7., the order shall specify what
constitutesa violation of the condition and shall direct the
schoolboard of the school distriaty the governing body
of the private schooln which the juvenile is enrolled, or
shallrequest the governing body of the tribal school in
which the juvenile isenrolled, to notify the county
departmenthat is responsible for supervising the juve
nile within 5 days after any violation of the conditiby
thejuvenile.

SecTioN 109. 938.396 (1) (bR. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.396(1) (b) 2. The confidential exchangd

informationabout the juvenile, as necessary to assure theinformationbetween a law enforcement agency arfid of

provisionof appropriate educationaérvices under par
(a).

SecTioN 106. 938.34 (14t) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.34 (14t) POSSESSIONOF A CONTROLLED SUB-
STANCE OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCEANALOG ON OR NEAR
CERTAIN PREMISES. If the juvenile is adjudicated delin

cials of the_public or privatschool attended by the juve
nile. A public school dicial who obtains information
underthis subdivision shall keep the informaticonfi-
dentialas required under s18.125, and a privatchool
official who obtains informatiomnder this subdivision
shallkeepthe information confidential in the same man
ner as is required of a public schooffiofal under s.

guentunder a violation of s. 961.41 (3g) by possessing or 118.125.

attemptingto possess a controlledbstance included in
scheduld or Il under ch. 961, a controlled substance ana

log of a controlled substance included in schedule | or Il

underch. 961 oketamine or flunitrazepam while in or on

SecTioN 110. 938.396 (1) (b) 2m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

938.396(1) (b) 2m. Theconfidential exchange of
informationbetween a law enforcement agency affid of

the premises of a scattered-site public housing project, agials of the tribal school attendda the juvenile if the



2009 Wisconsin Act 302 - 16 - 2009 Senate Bill 146

law enforcement agency determines that enforceablethe proceeding on the petition is closed, dismissed, or
protectionsare provided by a tribal school policy or tribal otherwiseterminated without a finding that the juvenile
law that requires tribal schoolfafials to keep the infer has committed a delinquent act, the court clerk shall
mationconfidential in a manner at least as stringent as isnotify the school board of the school distrimtthe gov

requiredof a public school dicial under s. 18.125. erning body of the private schootr_tribal schoolin
SecTioN 111. 938.396 (1) (c) 3. (intro.), a., c. and d. which the juvenile is enrolled or the designeetlo¢
and4. of the statutes are amended to read: schoolboard or governing body that the proceediag

938.3941) (c) 3. (intro.)—Alaw-enforcementagency beenterminated without &inding that the juvenile has
onits-own-initiative-or-orAt the request of-thaschool committeda delinquent act.
district administrator—of-a—public-school-district,-the 2. Subject to subd. 4., if a juvenile is adjudged delin
administratorof a private school, or administrator of a quent,within 5 days after the date on which the disposi
tribal school, or the designee of-th@ school district tional order is entered, the court clerk shall notify the
administratoroer-the private school administratopr schoolboard of the school district; tire governing body
tribal school administratoor on its own initiative, a law  of the private school, or the governing body of the tribal
enforcementagency may, subject to dicial agency schoolin which the juvenile is enrolled or thikesignee
policy, provide to the school district administratpri- of the school board or governing body of the fact that the
vateschool administratoor tribal school administrator  juvenile has been adjudicated delinquent, the nature of
or designee, for use as provided in $8.127 (2), any  theviolation committed by the juvenile, and the disposi
informationin its records relating to any of the following tion imposed on the juvenile under s. 938.34 assalt
if the oficial agency policy specifies that the information of the violation.
may not be provided to an administrator of a tribal school 3. If school attendance is a condition of a disposi
or a tribal school administraterdesignee unless the gov  tional order under s. 938.342 (1d) or (1g) or 938.355 (2)
erningbody of the tribal school agrees that the informa (b) 7., within5 days after the date on which the disposi
tion will be used by the tribal school as provided in s. tional order isenteredthe clerk of the court assigned to
118.127(2): exercisgurisdiction under this chaptend ch. 48 or the

a. The use, possession, or distribution of alcohol or clerk of the municipal court exercising jurisdiction under
acontrolled substance or controlled substance analog bys. 938.17 (2) shall notify the school boarfithe school
ajuvenile enrolledn the public school district-pprivate district, or the governing body of thgrivate school, or
school,or tribal schoal the governing body of the tribal schdalwhich the juve

c¢. An act for which a juvenile enrolled in the school nile is enrolledor the designee of the school board or-gov
districtor, private school, ofribal schoolwas taken into  erningbody of the fact that the juvenigeschool atten
custodyunder s. 938.19 based a law enforcementfof danceis a condition of a dispositional order
cer’sbelief that the juvenilevas committing or had com 4. If a juvenile is found to have committed a delin
mitted a violation of any state or federal criminal law quentact at the request of or for the benefit of a criminal

d. An act for which a juvenile enrolled in the public gang, as defined in s. 939.22 (9), that would Heeena
schooldistrict -o¢ private school, or tribal scho@las felony under chs. 939 to 948 or 961 if committed by an
adjudgeddelinquent. adultand is adjudged delinquent on that basis, within 5

4. A law enforcement ageneyay enter into an inter  daysafter the date on which the dispositional origer
agencyagreement with a school board, a private school, enteredthe court clerk shall notify the school board of
a tribal school,a social welfare agencgr another law  the school district,-othe governing body of the private
enforcementgency providing for the routine disclosure school,or the governing body of the tribal schanl
of information under subs. (1) (b) 2. and 2md (c) 3. to which the juvenile is enrolled or the designeetioé
theschool board, private schogl, tribal schaeokial wel schoolboard or governing body of the fact that jinee-

fareagencyor other law enforcement agency nile has been adjudicatatklinquent on that basis, the
SecTioN 112. 938.396 (2g) (m) of the statutes is natureof the violation committedy the juvenile, and the
amendedo read: dispositionimposed on the juvenile under s. 938.34 as a

938.3962g) (m) Notification of juveniles school.1. resultof that violation.
If a petition under s. 938.12 or 938.13 (12) is filed alleg 5. Inadditionto the disclosure made under subd. 2.
ing that a juvenile has committed a delinquent act that or 4., if a juvenile is adjudicated delinquent and as a result
would be a felony if committed by an adult, theurt of the dispositional order is enrolled in afelientschool
clerk shall notify the school board tfe school district,  districter, private school, or tribal schofsbm the school
or the governing body of the private school, or the-gov district or, private schoal, or tribal schoai which the
erning body of the tribal schooi which the juvenile is  juvenileis enrolled at the time of the dispositional order
enrolledor the designee of the school board or governing the court clerk, within 5 days after the date on which the
body of the fact that the petition has been filed and the dispositionalorder is entered, shgtrovide the school
natureof the delinquent act alleged in the petitionlatér boardof the juveniles new school district, the governing
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body of the juveniles new private schoal, or the govern
ing body of the tribal schodar the designee of tteehool
boardor governing body with the information specified
in subd. 2. or 4., whichever is applicalded, in addition,
shallnotify that school board, governing body desig
neeof whether the juvenile has been adjudicatelin
qguentpreviously by that court, the natusBany previous
violations committed by the juvenile, and the disposi
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grossnegligence or with reckless, wanton, or intentional
misconducin failing to disclose the information.

SecTioN 113. 938.78 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.78(2) (b) 1. Paragraph (apes not apply to the
confidentialexchange of information betweenagency
and another social welfare ageney law enforcement
agencythe victim—-witness coordinatoa fire investiga

tionsimposed on the juvenile under s. 938.34 as a resulttor under s. 165.55 (15), a public school district or a pri

of those previous violations.

6. Except as required under subds. 1. tor By order
of the court, no information from the juvengetourt
recordsmay be disclosed to the school board of the
school district, -or the governing body of the private
school, or_the governing body of the tribal schdnl
which the juvenile is enrolled or the designeetloé
schoolboard or governing bodyAny informationfrom
ajuvenile’s court records provided to the school board of
the school districtor the governing body of the private
school,in which the juvenile is enrolled or the designee
of the school board or governing body shalbizelosed
by the school board, governing bodyr designee to
employeesf the school district or private school who
work directly with the juvenile or who have been deter
minedby the school board, governing body designee
to have legitimate educationiaterests, including safety
interestsjn the information. A school district @rivate
schoolemployee to whom that information is disclosed
may not further disclose the information. If information

vate school regarding an individual in the care or legal
custodyof the agency A social welfare agency that
obtainsinformation under this paragraghall keep the
information confidential as required under this section
ands. 48.78. Alaw enforcement agency that obtains
informationunder this paragraph shall keep the inferma
tion confidential as required under ss. 48.396 (1) and
938.396(1) (a). A public school that obtains information
underthis paragraph shall keep the information confi
dentialas required under s18.125,and a privatschool
thatobtains information under thgaragraph shall keep
the information confidential in the same mannerigs
requiredof a public school under s18.125. _Paragraph
(a) does not apply to the confidential exchaafjefor-
mationbetween an agency andicifils of a tribalschool
regarding an individual in the care or legal custody of the
agencyif the agency determines that enforceattetec
tionsare provided by a tribal school polioy tribal law
thatrequires tribal school fifials to keep the informa
tion confidential in a manner &ast as stringent as is

is disclosed to the governing body of a tribal school under requiredof a public school ditial under s. 18.125.

this subdivision, the court shall requéisat the govern

1m. An agency may enter into an interagency agree

ing body of the tribal school or its designee disclose the ment with a school board, a private school, a tribal

information to employees who worHirectly with the

school,a law enforcement agenay another social wel

juvenile or who havebeen determined by the governing
bodyor its designee to have legitimate educational-inter
ests.including safety interests, in the information, and

fare agency providing for the routine disclosure of infor
mationunder subd. 1. to the school board, private school,
tribal school,law enforcement agencyr other social

shallfurther request that the governing body prohibit any
employeeto whom information is disclosed under this
subdivisionfrom furtherdisclosing the information A
schoolboard maynot use any information from a juve

welfareagency

2. On petition of an agency to review pugatords,
as defined in s.18.125 (1) (d), other than pupil records
that may be disclosed without court order under s.

nile’s court records as the sole basis for expelling or sus 118.125(2) or (2m), for the purpose of providing treat

pendinga juvenileor as the sole basis for taking any other
disciplinaryaction, including action undée school dis

mentor care for an individual ithe care or legal custody
of the agencythe courimay order the school board of the

trict’s athletic code, against the juvenile. A member of a school district, or the governing body of the private

schoolboard or of the governing body of a private school
or tribal schoolor an employee of a school district jori-
vateschool, or tribal schoahay not be held personally

school,in which an individual is enrolled to disclose to
the agency the pupil records of the individual as neces
saryfor the agency to provide that treatment or care. The

liable for any damages caused by the nondisclosure ofcourtmay request the governing body of the tribal school

anyinformation specified in this subdivision unlgke
memberor employee actedith actual malice in failing

to disclose the information. A school district private
school,or tribal schooimay not be held liable for any
damagesaused by the nondisclosure of any information
specifiedin this subdivision unless the school district,
private schoolpr tribal schoolor its agent acted with

in_which an individual is enrolled to disclose to the
agencythe pupil recordsf the individual as necessary
for the agency to provide that treatmentcare. The
agencymay use the pupil records only for the purpose of
providing treatment or care and magake the pupil
recordsavailable only to employees of the agency who
areproviding treatment or care for the individual.




2009 Wisconsin Act 302

SecTION 114. 939.632 (1) (a) anftl) 3. of the statutes
areamended to read:
939.632(1) (&) “School” means a public_schopol
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961.49(1m) (b) 6. Any private or public school
premisesand any premises of a tribal school, as defined
ins. 115.001 (15m)

parochialor private school, or tribal school, as defined in
s.115.001 (15m)that provides an educational program

SecTioN 121. 961.495 of the statutes is amended to
read:

for one or more grades between grades 1 and 12 and that 961.495 Possession or attempted possession of a

is commonly known as an elementary school, middle
school,junior high school, senior high schook, high
school.

(d) 3. On a school bus or public transportation trans
portingstudents to and from a public or private school or
to and from a tribal school, as defined in 45001
(15m).

SecTioN 115. 944.21 (8) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

944.21(8) (b) 2. A private school, as defined in s.
115.001(3r), or a tribal schoohs defined in s.16.001
(15m).

SecTION 116. 948.095 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.095(1) (a) “School” means a public or private
elementaryor secondary schaool, or a tribal school, as
definedin s. 115.001 (15m)

SecTioN 117. 948.11 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.11(4) (b) 2. A privateschool, as defined in s.
115.001(3r), or a tribal schoohs defined in s.15.001
(15m).

SecTioN 118. 948.50 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.50(2) (a) “School” means a public schpphre
chial or private school, or tribal school, as defined in s.
115.001(15m),which provides an educationaogram
for one or morgrades between kindgarten and grade
12 and which is commonly known as a kingtten, ele
mentaryschool, middle school, junidrigh school, senior
high schoal,or high school.

SecTioN 119. 948.61 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.61(1) (b) “School” means a public schppbre
chial or private school, or tribal school, as defined in s.
115.001(15m),which provides an educationalogram

controlled substance on or near certain places. If any
persorviolates s. 961.41 (3g) by possessing or attempt
ing to possess a controlled substance included in sched
ule | or Il, acontrolledsubstance analog of a controlled
substancéncluded in schedule I or 1l or ketamine or-flu
nitrazepanwhile in or on the premises of a scattered-site
public housing projectyhile in or on or otherwise within
1,000feet of a state, countyity, village, or town park,
ajail or correctional facilitya multiunit publichousing
project,a swimming pool open to members of the public,
ayouth center or a community centetile in or on or
otherwisewithin 1,000 feet of any private or public
schoolpremises or ohny premises of a tribal school, as
definedin s. 115.001 (15m)pr whilein or on or other
wise within 1,000 feet of a school bus, @sfined in s.
340.01(56), the court shall, in addition to any other{pen
altiesthat may apply to the crime, impose 100 hours of
communityservice work for a public agency or a ron
profit charitable gyanization. The court shall ensure that
thedefendant is provided a written statement of the terms
of the community service order atttht the community
serviceorder is monitored. Any ganization or agency
actingin good faith to which a defendant is assigned pur
suantto an order under this section has immufrim

any civil liability in excess of $25,000 for acts or omis
sionsby or impacting on the defendant.

SecTioN 122. Initial applicability.

(1) The treatment of sections 15.377 (4) (f) and (8)
(c) 14. and 15.57 (3) of the statutes first applies
appointmentsnade on theffective date of this subsec
tion.

(2) The treatment of section 45.20 (2) (a) 1., (c) 1.,
and(d) 1. of the statutes first applies to coursaspleted
onthe efective date of this subsection.

(3) The treatment of sections 48.345 (12) (a) 5.,
48.355(2) (c), 938.34 (7d) (a) 5., 938.342 (1938.355

for one or more grades between grades 1 and 12 and2) (c), and 938.396 (2g) (n®. to 6. of the statutes first

which is commonlyknown as an elementary school,
middle school, junior high school, senior high schawl,
high school.

SecTioN 120. 961.49 (1m) (b) 6. ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

appliesto dispositional orders issued on thieetive date
of this subsection.

(4) The treatment of section 938.396 (2g) (m) 1. of
the statutes first applies to petitions filed on theetive
dateof this subsection.




